which will be provisionally allotted to Business Century in respect of

the 278,955,333 Shares owned by Business Century pursuant to the

Open Offer;

(b) to remain as the sole director and sole shareholder of Business Century

from the date of Ms. Xie’s Undertakings to the date of completion of the

Open Offer; and

(c) not to, whether directly or indirectly, sell, transfer, dispose of, encumber

in any way the shares in Business Century owned by her from the date

of Ms. Xie’s Undertakings to the close of business on the Record Date.

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company before and after the

completion of the Open Offer, assuming there is no further issue of new Shares or

repurchase of Shares by the Company on or before the Record Date:

Before completion
of the Open Offer

Immediately after completion
of the Open Offer

Shareholders
As at the

Latest Practicable Date

All Offer Shares are
subscribed by the

Qualifying Shareholders

None of the Offer Shares
are subscribed by the

Qualifying Shareholders
(except for Business

Century)
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%

Business Century 278,955,333 15.98 697,388,331 15.98 697,388,331 15.98

Directors
Mr. Leung Chi Fai 1,700,000 0.10 4,250,000 0.10 1,700,000 0.04

Mr. Li Chongyang 5,000,000 0.29 12,500,000 0.29 5,000,000 0.11

Mr. Cong Yongjian 300,000 0.02 750,000 0.02 300,000 0.01

Underwriter (Note 1) – 0.00 – 0.00 2,200,208,949 50.41

Public Shareholders 1,459,805,966 83.61 3,649,514,915 83.61 1,459,805,966 33.45

Total: 1,745,761,299 100.00 4,364,403,246 100.00 4,364,403,246 100.00

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 28 –

Notes:

1. Pursuant to the Underwriting Agreement, the Underwriter shall not subscribe, for its own

account, for such number of Untaken Shares which will result in (a) the shareholding of it and

parties acting in concert with it in the Company to exceed 19.9% of the voting rights of the

Company upon the completion of the Open Offer; or (b) any breach of any applicable laws and

regulations (including, but without limitation, the Companies (WUMP) Ordinance.

2. References are made to the announcements of the Company dated 23 June 2015, 26 October 2015

and 5 February 2016, respectively in respect of the convertible notes previously issued by the